

### Republic of the Philippines

# REGIONAL INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASES REGION XII

# EXCERPTS FROM THE HIGHLIGHTS OF THE REGIONAL INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASES (RIATF-EID) XII VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE HELD ON MAY 27, 2020 9:00 A.M. IN REGION 12

#### PRESENT:

HON. ISIDRO LAPEÑA, CSEE, PH.D. - Secretary, TESDA XII/CORDS for Region 12

LINA SARMIENTO - Deputy Director General, TESDA

JOSEPHINE CABRIDO-LEYSA, CESO III - Regional Director, DILG XII/Chairperson,

RIATF-EID XII

ARISTEDES CONCEPCION TAN, MD - Regional Director, DOH-CHD XII/Co-

Chairperson, RIATF-EID XII

ARLENE R. BISNON - Asst. Regional Director, DOLE XII

ARMIN H. HAUTEA - Regional Director, DOT XII

ALIMBZAR P. ASUM - Asst. Director, DICT Mindanao Cluster 3

MACARIO D. GONZAGA - Regional Director, LTO XII

PCOL ERNESTO V TENDERO, JR - DRDO, PNP-PRO XII COL STEVE D CRESPILLO - ADC, 6<sup>TH</sup> ID, PA, AFP

TERESITA SOCCORO C. RAMOS - Regional Director, NEDA XII

FLORA POLITUD-GABUNALES, CESO V - Regional Director, DTI XII
ALLAN G. FARNAZO, CESO IV - Regional Director, DepEd XII

DONNA MAYOR-GORDOVE - Asst. Regional Director, DENR XII
JEANY T. TEDERA - Regional Director, DOF-BLGF XII

AKMAD J. USMAN - Regional Director, DBM XII

CEZARIO JOEL C. ESPEJO

ARLAN M. MANGELEN

MAHMUD L. KINGKING

Regional Director, DBM XII

Regional Director, DSWD XII

Regional Exec. Director, DA XII

Regional Director, DSWD XII

CATHERINE T. APELACIO

BASIR M. IBRAHIM

JOCELYN C. SANTOCELDES

Regional Director, DOST XII

Regional Director, PIA XII

Regional Director, DPWH XII

Regional Director, CHED XII

MARY ANN V. LUCERO - Regional Head, PMS XII
RAFAEL Y. ABROGAR II - Regional Director, TESDA XII
FROILAN B. JAMIAS - Regional Director, NTC XII

LAILYN A. ORTIZ, CESO V - Asst. Regional Director, DILGXII / Head

Secretariat, RIATF-EID XII

NILO J. GEROCHE - Director, DOE Mindanao Field Office

COL POTENCIANO CAMBA - 1002<sup>nd</sup> BDE, 10<sup>TH</sup> ID, PA, AFP

ENGR. DIEGO LAGUNA - Representative, OCD XII

#### ABSENT:

ATTY. SERVILLANO SANTIAGO LORENZO III

DOJ -PAO XII

#### **GUESTS:**

HON. REYNALDO S. TAMAYO, JR.

HON. NANCY A. CATAMCO

HON. STEVE C. SOLON

HON. RONNEL C. RIVERA

EDWIN MATEO P. QUIJANO

DR. PHIL MALALUAN

ATTY. MICHELLE ANNE VIEIO

ENGR. DARWIN GALANG

Governor, South Cotabato

Governor, Province of Cotabato

- Governor, Sarangani

- City Mayor, General Santos City

Regional Director, POPCOM XII

- LGU - Province of Cotabato

- Legal Officer, DILG XII

- DOE, MFO

## RESOLUTION NO. 004-2020

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING GRATITUDE TO PBGEN ALFRED S. CORPUS, FORMER REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF PNP-PRO 12 FOR THE INVALUABLE SERVICES RENDERED AS MEMBER OF THE RIATF-EID XII

WHEREAS, On April 1, 2020, the Regional Inter-Agency Task Force on Emerging Infectious Disease (RIATG-EID) XII was established as a Policy Making body of the Region in Managing Emerging Infectious Disease particularly on COVID-19.

Subsequently, on May 13, 2020, the RIATG-EID was restructured to RIATF-EID XII in accordance with IATF Resolution No. 34 s. 2020 with PNP-PRO 12 headed by PBGen Alfred S Corpus as one of the members;

WHEREAS, during the pandemic situation in the Region, the PNP-PRO 12 played vital roles with the able leadership of RD Corpus in ensuring the unhampered movement of APORs and Frontliners and entry and exit of cargoes within and outside of the region; safe and orderly implementation of Special Amelioration Program (SAP) of DSWD; smooth implementation of the repatriation of the returning Overseas Filipinos (ROFs) and Locally Stranded Individuals (LSIs); Curfew Hour; Social Distancing Measures of the LGUs; and Distribution of Food Packs, among others;

WHEREAS, last May 21, 2020, a Turn-Over Ceremony was held signaling a change in the command and leadership of PNP-PRO 12. PBGen Alfred S Corpus served the people of Region 12 for a period of 8 months & 12 days (September 12, 2019-May 20, 2020) before being succeeded by PBGen Michael Anthony Dubria as RD of PNP PRO 12;

WHEREAS, upon thorough deliberation, the RIATF-EID XII member agencies deemed it necessary to recognize and convey gratitude for the contributions and



untiring services of the PNP-PRO 12 during the pandemic situation in the region under the leadership of the PBGen Alfred S Corpus;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of RD TERESITA SOCORRO C. RAMOS of NEDA XII and duly seconded by RD BASIR M. IBARAHIM of DPWH XII; BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to express Gratitude to PBGen Alfred S. Corpus, former Regional Director of PNP-PRO 12 for the Invaluable Services Rendered as Member of the RIATF XII

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that copies of this Resolution be furnished to the PNP National Head Quarters, PNP-PRO 12, National Inter-Agency Task Force on Emerging Infectious Disease (IATF-EID), National Task Force on COVID-19, members of the RIATF XII, RTF COVID-19 and LCEs of Region 12 for their information.

**UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED**: May 27, 2020 in Region 12.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY as to the appropriateness of the foregoing Resolution.

LAILYN A. ORTYZ, CESO V

Assistant Regional Director, DILG XII & Head Secretariat, RIATF-EID XII

Approved:

JOSEPHINE CABRIDO-LEYSA, CESO III.

Regional Director, DILG XII/ Chairperson, RIATF-EID XII ARISTIDES CONCEPCION-TAN, MD, CESO III

Regional Director, DOH-CHD XII/ Co-Chairperson, RIATF-EID XII